CITY OF ST. LOUIS
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem
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Fares Azzam, Council Member Kevin Palmer, Council Member
Liz Upton, Council Member

*Agenda*
Tuesday April 2, 2024
6:00 PM
Call to Order.
Roll Call.

Pledge of Allegiance.
Approval of Agenda.

Approval of Minutes:
a.Regular Meeting of March 19, 2024.

Claims & Accounts.
Monthly Board Minutes

Audience Recognition
“Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,
except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.
In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either
reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for
each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.”

Consent Agenda — Motion to Approve/Receive.
a. Paymentto USA Trailer Sales for Purchase of a Dump Trailer
for DPW.
b. Payment to ROWE for Layout and Construction Oversite
Services for the DWSRF Project.
C.



10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Business of the Council.

A. Ratify Tentative Agreement with St. Louis Police Officers
Association

City Manager’s Report.
City Clerk’s Report.

Police Chief’'s Report.
City Council Comments.

Public Comments.

Adjournment.
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

St. Louis, Michigan
March 19, 2024

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R.
Echtinaw on Tuesday March 19, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers.

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Mayor Pro Tem William
R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer, Elizabeth A. Upton.

Council Members Absent:  None

City Manager: Kurt Giles
Deputy Clerk: Bobbie Marr
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz

Others in Attendance: Keith Risdon-Utilities Director; Calvin Martyn-DPW Supervisor; Bill Coty-
Fire Chief; Joe Vozar-Jail Administrator — Candidate for Sheriff; Brandon Dill- SLHS Student

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Approval of Agenda.

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard to approve the agenda for March 19, 2024. All ayes
carried the motion.

City Council Minutes.

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on
March 5, 2024. All ayes carried the motion.

Claims & Accounts.
City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts.

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of
$724,472.21. All ayes carried the motion.

Monthly Board Minutes.
City Council discussed the February 2024 Monthly Reports.

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to receive the February 2024 Monthly Reports and place
on file. All ayes carried the motion.
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Audience Recognition.

Joe Vozar, Jail Adminstrator introduced himself and reported that he is running for Sheriff.

Consent Agenda.

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” through “d” as shown
below:

Payment to OHM for DWSRF Phasel Engineering.

Payment to Delta College for Police Academy-Maria Valoshina.
Payment to Feldman Ford for purchase of a 2023 Ford E350 Utility Truck.
Power Purchase Commitment Authorization for MPPA.

e o o

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve Consent Agenda item “a” through “d”. All
ayes carried the motion.

Temporary Street Closure.

Manager Giles requested members to approve a temporary street closure for the Easter Egg
Scavenger Hunt.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer, to approve a temporary street closure for the Easter
Egg Scavenger Hunt. All ayes carried the motion.

Spring Paving Project.

Manager Giles requested members to approve the quotes for the 2024 Spring Paving Project in the
total amount $550,000.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Azzam, supported by Upton to approve the quotes for the 2024 Spring Paving Project
including sewer repair and equipment purchase, total not to exceed $550,000, with contracts or
segments awarded as follows:
e Central Asphalt — Repave Pine Street (M-46 to North St) after Sewer repairs - $115,541
e Central Asphalt — Crush and shape S. East Street (M-46 to Butternut) & Hazel Street
(Delaware to Main) - $178,546
e East Jordan Iron Works — Supplies for Frames & Covers for Manholes - $9,722

e Fahrner — GSB 88 Treatment on designated segments of Devon Dr, Corinth, Prospect, Mill,
29
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Main, Maple & W State - $72,100

e Ward’s Excavating — Sanitary Sewer Repairs on Pine Street (Center to E Saginaw) -
$112,399

e Advanced Rehabilitation Tech — seal 42 linear feet of manholes - $11,340

e Vendor to be determined for purchase of manhole core machine not to exceed $50,352

All ayes carried the motion.

City Manager Report.

Manager Giles had nothing additional to report.

City Clerk Report.
Reminder to council members the employee appreciation dinner is tomorrow and starts at 6pm.

Police Chief Report.

Nothing to report
Council Comments.
No Comments.

Public Comments.

There were none.

Adjournment.

Moved by Leonard, supported by Upton, to adjourn at 6:42 p.m. All ayes carried the motion.

Bobbie Marr, Deputy Clerk
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03/27/2024 02:00 PM

User:

DB: St Louis

INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS

ERIN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024

Claimant

BANK CODE: 0001

Amount Claimed

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Amount Owed

Page: 1/2

Amount Rejected
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A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

AUTO VALUE ALMA

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
BLUE SHAMROCK BAR

BORDER STATES

BRODART COMPANY

BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
CARL'S AUTO REPAIR

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CINTAS

CITY OF DEARBORN

CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL
COAST TO COAST SOLUTIONS
COUNTRY LIVING

CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS
DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY

ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

FAMILY FARM & HOME

FINAL TOUCH CO

FISHER SCIENTIFIC

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.
GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC
GOOD HOUSEKEEPING

GRATIOT AREA CHAMBER COMMERCE
GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH
GRATIOT COUNTY CLERK

HANNA INSTRUMENTS, INC.

LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING
LINDSAY SOFT WATER COMPANY
MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
MEN'S HEALTH

MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
MICHIGAN TECH UNIVERSITY

NYE UNIFORM COMPANY

PLUNKETT & COONEY, P.C.
POWER LINE SUPPLY

REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INS. CO
ROWE PROFESSIONAL

SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY, INC

SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
SPICER GROUP, INC.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
TAYLOR A MARR

TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
US BANK BOND CONTROL
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03/27/2024 02:00 PM INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 2/2
User: ERIN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
DB: St Louls BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001
Claimant Amount Claimed Amount Owed Amount Rejected
51. USA BLUE BOOK 406.92
52. USA TRAILER SALES LLC 14,900.00
53. VERIZON WIRELESS 29275
54, VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 644.28
***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS*** 511,738.88
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User: ERIN
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 1/6
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION : DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
198-491134 N MINI LED LIGHT BAR/ BRAKE LIGHT/ LED WO 661.901.000.977.000 376.05 376.05
198-491180 N LED WORK LIGHT- TRUCK # 73 661.901.000.977.000 34.97 34.97
198-491532 N AMBER GREEN DUAL LED LIGHTS/FREIGHT- TR 661.901.000.977.000 332.92 332.92
TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 743.94
VENDOR NAME: AILMA CITY CLEANERS
FEB 2024 N UNIFORM CLEANING- FEBRUARY 2024 205.301.000.820.205 144.50 144.50
TOTAL VENDOR ALMA 144.50
VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
1PNH-D3GH-TJPG N EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION DINNER SUPPLIES- 101.101.000.727.000 34.67 34.67
1MJL-TYKV-HTMP N CORNER WIRE DESKTOP SHELF 101.265.000.727.000 29.50 29.50
1696-GCDC-4YDT N TRASH CAN/ FILE ORGANIZER- SLPD/ WIPER 205.301.000.727.000 48.79 126.77
662.301.000.930.000.9201
38.99
662.301.000.930.000.9202
38.99
1PMX-4LTY-HD7J N WALL CALENDARS- M ROBERSON/ P KUHN 101.253.000.727.000 6.95 13.90
101.758.000.727.000 6.95
1J3K-KN1L-FRTQ N RUNNING BOARDS & BOX STEPS- TRUCK #73 661.901.000.977.000 362.70 362.70
1XX1-JPXF-LCOM N SCIENTIFIC CALCULATOR- K GILES 101.172.000.727.000 19.99 19.99
1KX7-7DVY-NTCM N DEWALT REPLACEMENT LITHIUM BATTERY- DPW 101.441.000.727.000 209.99 209.99
13QD-FNON-KPK6 N DASHBOARD MOUNTING DISK- SLPD 205.301.000.727.000 11.99 11.99
1GCJ-R47L-3CNL N INK CARTIDGES- LIBRARY 271.790.000.727.000 585.35 585.35
16D6-GT9P-1KCL N DVDS, BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKS, FLAG, LAB 271.790.000.745.001 13.98 277.32
271.790.000.745.003 156.53
271.790.000.746.001 11.00
271.790.000.727.000 95.81
TOTAL VENDOR AMAZO 1,672.18
VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
217-821249 N OIL FILTER- TRUCK #67/ BRAKE CLEAN- DPW 661.443.000.930.000.9067 77.07
2919
101.441.000.727.000 47.88
217-821349 N OIL SLICK MIST/ 8IN SOFT EDGE DI- DPW 101.441.000.727.000 29.78 29.78
TOTAL VENDOR AUTO 106.85
VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
180261866 N RETIREE HEALTH INS- M RYDER- 4/1/24-4/3 101.000.000.233.000 881.32 881.32
TOTAL VENDOR BLUE 881.32

VENDOR NAME: BLUE SHAMROCK BAR
03222024 N EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION DINNER 101.101.000.956.000 881.60 881.60
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User: ERIN
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 2/6
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001

USE

INVOICE PURCHASING

NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT

VENDOR NAME: BLUE SHAMROCK BAR

TOTAL VENDOR BLUE 881.60

VENDOR NAME : BORDER STATES

928030354 N #254665- STEM CONNECTOR/ GALVANIZED GUY 582.582.000.727.000 570.00 570.00

928030361 N #254665- WEDGE CLAMPS- ELEC DEPT 582.582.000.727.000 217 .55 217.55

928038778 N #254665- GALVANIZED GUY GRIP DEADEND/ S 582.582.000.727.000 427.14 427.14

TOTAL VENDOR BORDE 1,214.69

VENDOR NAME: BRODART COMPANY

B6763418 N BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARY 271.790.000.746.001 62.47 62.47

TOTAL VENDOR BRODA 62.47

VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

11091 N NEW WATER SERVICE- 209 S FRANKLIN ST 591.536.000.930.000 2,200.00 2,200.00

TOTAL VENDOR BUTCH 2,200.00

VENDOR NAME: CARL'S AUTO REPAIR

16326 N TRANSMISSION REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT- TRU 661.443.000.930.000.9062 1,127.72
1,127.72

TOTAL VENDOR CARL' 1,127.72

VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

005023501031424 N INTERNET SERVICES- 3/15/24-4/14/24- ELE 582.582.000.850.000 89.99 89.99

TOTAL VENDOR CHART 89.99

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS

4186706789 N SHOP TOWELS/ SANIS SCREEN SERVICE/ PAPE 582.582.000.727.000 88.21 88.21

TOTAL VENDOR CINTA 88.21

VENDOR NAME: COAST TO COAST SOLUTIONS

IvC0112160 N T-SHIRT & SHIELD SHAPED STICKERS/ S&H- 205.301.000.727.000 425.71 425.71

TOTAL VENDOR COAST 425.71

VENDOR NAME: COUNTRY LIVING

03182024 N ACCT # 0953364189- 1 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 271.790.000.745.002 24.97 24.97

TOTAL VENDOR COUNT 24.97

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

14000 N BOTTLED WATER- CITY HALL 101.265.000.727.000 56.00 56.00

14036 N BOTTLED WATER- LIBRARY 271.790.000.727.000 21.00 21.00

TOTAL VENDOR CRYST 77.00

VENDOR NAME: DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS

324412-0 N POST IT NOTES/ PAPER TOWELS/ TOILET TIS 101.265.000.727.000 219.72 219.72

324412-1 N BATTERY BACKUP- SLPD 205.301.000.727.000 169.99 169.99

323639-0 N PAPER, LETTER POUCHES, POST IT NOTES- C 101.265.000.727.000 181.96 283.93
101.441.000.727.000 101.98

TOTAL VENDOR DBI B 673.64



03/27/2024 02:00 PM COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 3/6
Usexr: ERIN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: DEARBORN PUBLIC LIBRARY
03182024 N DAMAGED MELCAT BOOK- BARCODE 31918481 271.790.000.956.000 44.00 44.00
TOTAL VENDOR DEARB 44.00
VENDOR NAME: DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY
2403-083172 N PARK SIGNS- POST SLEEVES AND CAPS 101.770.000.930.000 55370 553.70
TOTAL VENDOR DEWIT 553.70
VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
5105530510.001 N REPAIR CLAMPS- WATER DEPT 591.536.000.727.000 586.08 586.08
TOTAL VENDOR ETNA 586.08
VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME
023086/5 N 4' X 8' RUBBER MAT/ RECEIVER TUBES- TRU 661.901.000.977.000 141.97 141.97
023108/5 N RUST-OLEUM STOPS RUST SPRAY PAINT- WATE 591.536.000.727.000 17.98 17.98
TOTAL VENDOR FAMIL 159.95
VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
STL-#539B N CLEANING CITY BLDG- 3/12/24 & 3/15/24 101.265.000.820.000 441.00 441.00
TOTAL VENDOR FINAL 441.00
VENDOR NAME: FISHER SCIENTIFIC
0909966 N EPTIPS BOXES & RF TRAYS/ MICROBIOLOGICA 590.537.000.727.000 643.62 643.62
TOTAL VENDOR FISHE 643.62
VENDOR NAME: GEI CONSULTANTS OF MICHIGAN
3150122 N DAM SAFETY ENGINEERING SERVICES- 1/27/2 582.582.000.801.000 1,136.00 1,136.00
TOTAL VENDOR GEI C 1,136.00
VENDOR NAME: GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC
83695 N HEATED POWERWASHER REPAIRS & LABOR- ELE 661.443.000.930.000 108.25 258.25

661.443.000.930.000 150.00

TOTAL VENDOR GILBE 258.25
VENDOR NAME: GOOD HOUSEKEEPING
03182024 N 1 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 271.790.000.745.002 12.97 12.91
TOTAL VENDOR GOOD 12.97
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA CHAMBER COMMERCE
19970 N GIFT CERTIFICATES- EMPLOYEE APPRECIATIO 101.101.000.727.000 50.00 50.00
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 50.00
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH
MAR 2024 N AVL COST SHARE- MARCH 2024 205.301.000.820.000 45.00 45.00
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 45.00

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY CLERK
03142024 N 9 DAY EARLY VOTE POSTCARDS AS REQUIRED 101.262.000.727.000 1,923.94 1,923.94
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COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS

Page:

4/6

User: ERIN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY CLERK
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 1,923.94
VENDOR NAME: HANNA INSTRUMENTS, INC.
INC60192915-1 N CHLORINE/ TOTAL/ULR/ DPD METHOD, REAGEN 590.537.000.727.000 78.30 78.30
TOTAL VENDOR HANNA 78.30
VENDOR NAME: LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING
16215817 N COPIER LEASE- POLICE- APRIL 2024- PRINC 205.906.000.992.000 89.08 174.37
205.906.000.993.001 7.93
205.301.000.727.000 77.36
16236614 N COPIER LEASE- CITY HALL- APRIL 2024 101.906.000.992.000 295.70 321.37
101.906.000.993.001 25.67
TOTAL VENDOR LEAF 495.74
VENDOR NAME: LINDSAY SOFT WATER COMPANY
16561 N 50 LBS- DURA CUBE- WATER/WW 591.536.000.727.000 39.00 78.00
590.537.000.727.000 39.00
TOTAL VENDOR LINDS 78.00
VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
$5344975.001 N FLUORESCENT LAMPS- CITY HALL 101.265.000.930.000 37.69 37.69
TOTAL VENDOR MEDLE 37.69
VENDOR NAME: MEN'S HEALTH
03182024 N 1 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 271.790.000.745.002 18.00 18.00
TOTAL VENDOR MEN'S 18.00
VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
20240319STLO N ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT 582.582.000.921.000 28,486.16 28,486.16
TOTAL VENDOR MICHI 28,486.16
VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TECH UNIVERSITY
INV-50108 N 2024 MI HIGHWAY MAINT. CONF.— DAY 2- C 101.441.000.832.002 100.00 100.00
INV- 50109 N 2024 MI HWY MAINT CONF- DAY 3- 5/2/24- 101.441.000.832.002 70.00 70.00
TOTAL VENDOR MICHI 170.00
VENDOR NAME: NYE UNIFORM COMPANY
873553 N REPLACEMENT VEST CARRIER/ FREIGHT CHARG 205.301.000.780.000 271.61 271.61
TOTAL VENDOR NYE U 271.61
VENDOR NAME: PLUNKETT & COONEY
10914627 N ATTORNEY FEES- POAM CBA 205.301.000.802.000 280.00 280.00

TOTAL VENDOR

PLUNK

280.

00
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Page:
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User: ERIN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
56808661 N CLIMBING GEAR- J RUGENSTEIN- ELEC DEPT 582.582.000.727.000 3,429.00 3,429.00
TOTAL VENDOR POWER 3,429.00
VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
PS137205 N WEB FILTER- K GILES 101.172.000.850.000 863.75 863.75
PS137206 N COMPUTER HARD DOWN, NO POWER- K FORSHEE 205.301.000.850.000 489.00 489.00
TOTAL VENDOR REHMA 1,352.75
VENDOR NAME: RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INS. CO
JAN 2024- DEC 2024 N LTD/STD- JAN 2024-DEC 2024 205.301.000.710.000 3,530.82 3,530.82
TOTAL VENDOR RELIA 3,530.82
VENDOR NAME: ROWE PROFESSIONAL
0112514 N WATER MAIN UPGRADE HEBRON STREET- PROF 456.901.000.801.000.0060 15,200.00
15,200.00
TOTAL VENDOR ROWE 15,200.00
VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
175841 N CUST #13775- PHILLIPS 66 EC FLEET SUPRE 661.443.000.930.000 766.30 766.30
TOTAL VENDOR SCOTL 766.30
VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
SS1-1201-125871 N GORILLA GLUE/ CAULK/ SCREWS- WW 590.537.000.930.000 24.61 24.61
TOTAL VENDOR SELF 24.61
VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP, INC.
228004 N MAIN STREET BRIDGE DESIGN- SVS THROUGH 202.901.473.801.000.0030 1,536.75
1,536.75
TOTAL VENDOR SPICE 1,536.75
VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
325 N GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS PERIOD ENDING 3/ 101.000.000.007.000 119,317.15 119,317.15
TOTAL VENDOR ST. L 119,317.15
VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES
551-632721 N SOR REGISTRATION FEES 205.301.000.684.000 30.00 30.00
TOTAL VENDOR STATE 30.00
VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
133028026 N CUST# STLOUIS447- ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUIS 101.441.000.801.000 847.75 847.75
133028027 N CUST# STLOUIS447- ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUIS 582.582.000.801.000 300.00 300.00
TOTAL VENDOR SUMMI 1,147.75
VENDOR NAME: TAYLOR A MARR
03222024 N SET UP/ TEARDOWN/ SERVER FEE BLUE SHAM- 101.101.000.956.000 300.00 300.00
TOTAL VENDOR TAYLO 300.00
VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
809904-202402-1 N BACKGROUND CHECKS— FEBRUARY 2024 205.301.000.820.000 75.00 75.00
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User: ERIN
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 6/6
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2024 - 04/02/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
TOTAL VENDOR TRANS

75.00
VENDOR NAME: US BANK BOND CONTROL

03202025 N SRF LOAN- PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 590.000.000.300.000 270,000.00 302,600.00
590.906.000.993.000 32,600.00

TOTAL VENDOR US BA

302, 600.00
VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
INV00294356 N MEDIA PLATES- WWTP 590.537.000.727.000 185.44 185.44
INV00298844 N NITRILE GLOVES/ HAND CLEANER/ EYEWEAR W 591.536.000.727.000 221.48 221.48
TOTAL VENDOR USA B 406.92
VENDOR NAME: USA TRAILER SALES LLC
86779.00 N 83X16 DUMP TRAILER- DPW 661.901.000.977.000  14,900.00 14,900.00
TOTAL VENDOR USA T 14,900.00
VENDOR NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS
9958780726 N IPAD DATA PLAN- 2/11/24-3/10/24 590.538.000.850.000 122.93 292.75

591.536.000.850.000 45.34

582.582.000.850.000 84.14

590.537.000.850.000 20.17

101.371.000.850.000 20.17
TOTAL VENDOR VERIZ 292.75
VENDOR NAME: VISUAL EDGE IT, INC.
24APR1609602 N COPIER SERVICE CONTRACT- CITY HALL 3/25 101.265.000.820.000 524.28 524.28
24AR1616019 N REMOTE SERVICE- STAPLE FUNCTION & OTHER 101.265.000.820.000 120.00 120.00
TOTAL VENDOR VISUA 644.28

GRAND TOTAL: 511,738.88



Deciphering Account Coding

Account Number String = - SXXX-XXX-XXXX
The first of the account codes tell you what and then the next indicate being coded to. Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details
and specific grant or project coding
Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 |General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 |Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 |General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 |Local Streets Admin/Engineering